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Agenda  

The workshop is executed in the framework of the of the Mediterranean Forum For Applied Ecosystem-Based 

Management (MED4EBM) partnership project. More specifically, the workshop is part of the project 

activities functional to the establishment of a stakeholders’ cooperation and coordination platform for 

implementing Ecosystem-Based Integrated Coastal Zone Management (EB-ICZM) in the Gulf di Corigliano, 

Nature Reserve of Tarsia lake and mouth of Crati river. 

The workshop agenda illustrated in this document refers to the Workshop Introduction Note, which provides 

a summary of the MED4EBM project, as well as of the methods and main steps to establish the said EB-ICZM 

platform. This introduction note is included in the invitation packet for the workshop, and it is also published 

on the MED4EBM website at the following link: 

 
 
 

1 - Objective 
The First Workshop focuses the participatory thematic scoping for the EB-ICZM-DSS application in the Gulf di 
Corigliano, Nature Reserve of Tarsia lake and mouth of Crati river. Relevant actors and stakeholders jointly 
Identify key biophysical and socio-economic systems, assess the related data availability, and define the 
spatial domain for the EB-ICZM-DSS application. The first workshop will be organised in four meetings: the 
first will be plenary, followed by two other dates, one for each of the two working groups. There will be a 
final plenary meeting 
 
2 – Meetings 
 

Meeting #1 

Type of meeting Plenary. 

Meeting focus Introduction to workshop objectives, methods and schedule.  

Duration 2 hours and 30 minutes. 

Date and time 25th of February 2021 

Webinar link The link will be sent by email to registered attendees 

Time Subject 

09:30 - 10:00 Welcome Remarks. 
 Tommaso Franci (Amici della Terra Onlus) 
 Local authorities/Manrico Benelli. 
 Nedal Alouran (UNDP), MED4EBM Lead beneficiary; Khulood Tubaishat, 

MED4EBM Project Coordinator. 

10:00– 10:25 Technical introduction.  
Khulood Tubaishat and Marco Falcetta 

 MED4EBM Project (funding framework, partnership, objectives, deployment 
rationale, time framework). 

 MED4EBM Work Packages 3 and 4: methods, phases, activities, and outputs. 

10:25-10:45 Brief introduction of the stakeholders to each other 

10:45 - 11:40 Technical examples and demonstrations of MED4EBM WP3 and WP4 outcomes and 
methods. 
Edoardo Scepi and Francesca Pella 

 ISP software. 
 Thematic Scoping Matrix. 
 System Diagram. 
 Indicators. 



 
 

 

 Planning measures. 

11:40 - 12:00 Planning for workshop deployment: discussion and agreement. 
Edoardo Scepi and Francesca Pella 

 Workshop objective, methods, and schedule. 
 Multi-disciplinary EBM team (leadership by MED4EBM partner, plenary and 

sector working groups). 
 Schedule of meetings. 
 Institutional networking and data collection  

12:00 - 12:10 Q&A 

12:10 - 12:15 Closure of meeting. 

 
 

Meeting #2 

Type of meeting Working group: Group 1. 

Meeting focus Drafting of Thematic Scoping Matrix: focus on Ecosystems. 

Duration 4 hours. 

Date and time 4th March 2021 

Local Coordinator/s Donovan Baldassarri / Manrico Benelli 

EBM Team Edoardo Scepi and Francesca Pella 

Webinar link The link will be sent by email to registered attendees 

Time Subject 

09:00 - 10:30 Ecosystems. 
 Coastal and marine biophysical systems. 
 Flora/Vegetation. 
 Fauna. 

10:30 - 11:00 Break. 

11:00 - 12:30 Ecosystems. 
 Coastal and marine biophysical systems. 
 Flora/Vegetation. 
 Fauna. 

12:30 - 12:55 Revision and finalisation of meeting products. 

12:55 - 13:00 Closure of meeting 

 
 

Meeting #3 

Type of meeting Working group: Group 2. 

Meeting focus Drafting of Thematic Scoping Matrix: focus on Socio-Economic aspects.  

Duration 4 hours. 

Date and time 11th March 2021 

Local Coordinator/s Donovan Baldassarri / Manrico Benelli 

EBM Team Edoardo Scepi and Francesca Pella 

Webinar link The link will be sent by email to registered attendees 

Time Subject 

09:00 - 10:30 Socio-Economic aspects. 
 Economic activities. 
 Coastal infrastructures. 

10:30 - 11:00 Break. 

11:00 - 12:30 Socio-Economic aspects. 
 Economic activities. 
 Coastal infrastructures. 

12:30 - 12:55 Revision and finalisation of meeting products. 



 
 

 

12:55 - 13:00 Closure of meeting. 

 
 
 

Meeting #4 

Type of meeting Working group: Plenary 

Meeting focus Drafting of Thematic Scoping Matrix: analyses and correlations of the matrices, 
identification of relations between them; focus on available data. 

Duration 4 hours. 

Date and time 18th March 2021 

Local Coordinator/s Donovan Baldassarri / Manrico Benelli 

EBM Team Edoardo Scepi and Francesca Pella 

Webinar link The link will be sent by email to registered attendees 

Time Subject 

09:00 - 10:30 Review of the matrices. 
 Analyses and correlations of the two matrices 
 Identification of relations between the matrices 

10:30 - 11:00 Break. 

11:00 - 12:30 Review of the matrices and available data. 
 Review of the matrices  
 Focus on the available data 

12:30 - 12:55 Revision and finalisation of meeting products. 

12:55 - 13:00 Closure of meeting. 

 
3 - Schedule of Meetings: Plenary and Working Groups 
 

Participants Meetings 

Organization Name, Surname, 
Office/Department, role and 
functions performed, email 

Plenary 
#1 

Group 
#1 

Group 
#2 

Plenary 
#2 

Municipalities (Cassano) Ass. Leonardo Sposato 
studiotecnicosposato@gmail.com 

 

*    

Municipalities (Corigliano) in attesa del nominativo     

Istituto Nazionale di 
Urbanistica - Cosenza 

Iole Tropeano 
gigliotropeano@gmail.com 

 

*    

Capitaneria di Porto cp-
coriglianocalabro@pec.mit.gov.it 

 

*    

Provveditorato Opere 
pubbliche 

Ing. Barone 
giovanni.barone@mit.gov.it 

 

*    

ARSAC Francesco Nocera 
francesco.nocera@arsac.calabria.it 

 

*    

Università Calabria - DiBEst  Dott. Emilio Sperone 
emilio.sperone@unical.it 

 

*    

Ordine dei Biologi Giovanni Misasi 
giomisasi@gmail.com 

 

*    
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Ordine dei Geologi Mario Pileggi 
geopileggi@libero.it 

 

*    

Enel – Futur-E In attesa del nominativo     

Ass. Biologi senza frontiere Teresa Pandolfi 
tpandolfi@hotmail.com 

 
Valentina Filice  

 valentinafilice@virgilio.it 
 

*    

Management Authority 
“Riserve naturali regionali Lago 
di Tarsia - Foce del fiume Crati 
– Amici della Terra” Ente 
gestore* 

Agostino Brusco 
direzione@riservetarsiacrati.it 

 

* * * * 

Authority for environment 
monitoring, pollution analyses 
and infrastructure 
development evaluations 
(Agenzia Regionale Protezione 
Ambientale Calabria - 
A.R.P.A.C.A.L.)* 

ARPACAL 
Paolo Poerio Piterà 
p.poerio@arpacal.it 

(in attesa di conferma) 
 

ISPRA 
Dott.ssa Elena Giusta 

elena.giusta@isprambiente.it  
 

Luisa nicoletti 
luisa.nicoletti@isprambiente.it 

 
Laura Sinapi 

laura.sinapi@isprambiente.it  
 

Nicoletta Bajo 
nicoletta.bajo@isprambiente.it  

 
Sara Dastoli 

sara.dastoli@isprambiente.it 
 

ENEA 
Chiara Lombardi 

chiara.lombardi@enea.it 
 

Giacomo Pallante 
giacomo.pallante@enea.it 

 

*    

UNDP Nedal Alouran 
MED4EBM Lead beneficiary 

nedal.alouran@undp.org 
 

Khulood Tubaishat 
MED4EBM Project Coordinator 
khulood.tubaishat@undp.org 

 
Francesca Pella 

* 
 
 
 

* 
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MED4EBM EBM expert 
francesca.pella@unipv.it 

 

* * 
 

* * 
 

PROGES Progetti di Sviluppo - 
s.r.l. 

Marco Falcetta 
MED4EBM EBM Methodological 

Coordinator 
marco.falcetta@progesconsulting.it 

 

*    

Amici della Terra ONLUS 
 

Edoardo Scepi 
MED4EBM EBM expert 

scepi@amicidellaterra.it 
 

Donovan Baldassarri 
MED4EBM ADT P.M. 

baldassarri@amicidellaterra.it 
 

Tommaso Franci 
MED4EBM ADT Coordinator 

tommaso.franci@alice.it 
 

Monica Tommasi 
Thematic Expert 

tommasi@amicidellaterra.it 
 

Manrico Benelli 
Thematic Expert 

benelli@amicidellaterra.it 
 

Francesco Martellini 
MED4EBM Comm. Officer 

martellini@amicidellaterra.it 
 

* * * * 
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